

No. 10-1518

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES R. FISHER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW
INSTITUTE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KEITH S. FRANZ
(*Counsel of Record*)
AZRAEL, FRANZ, SCHWAB &
LIPOWITZ, LLC
101 E Chesapeake Ave.
5th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21286
(410) 821-6800
KFranz@aflaw.net

MARGARET GARVIN
ALISON WILKINSON
NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM
LAW INSTITUTE AT LEWIS
& CLARK LAW SCHOOL*
310 SW 4th Ave., Suite 540
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 768-6819
ncvli@lclark.edu

*Law School is not *amicus*
and is listed for location
purposes only

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE HISTORY OF VICTIMS' RIGHTS IN THIS COUNTRY UNDERSCORES THE IMPORTANCE OF FULLY ENFORCEA- BLE CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS.....	3
II. CONSISTENT INTERPRETATION OF THE CVRA'S MANDAMUS PROVISION IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE THAT SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY THIS COURT.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>In re Local #46 Metallic Lathers Union</i> , 568 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Rendon Galvis</i> , 564 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>In re W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 409 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	12
<i>Pollock v. Baxter Manor Nursing Home</i> , 706 F.2d 236 (8th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3
<i>United States v. Ingrassia</i> , No. CR-04-0455 (ADS) (JO), 2005 WL 2875220 (Sept. 7, 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 106 F.3d 325 (10th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 958 F. Supp. 512 (D. Colo. 1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3510	6
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3771	1, 2, 7, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 10606	5
Pub. L. No. 97-291 § 2(a)(1), 96 Stat. 1248 (1982).....	4
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2170	5
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 2097	5
TREATISES	
Chris Kemmitt, <i>Function Over Form: Reviving the Criminal Jury’s Historical Role as a Sentencing Body</i> , 40 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 93, 146 (1996).....	12
William F. McDonald, <i>Toward a Bicentennial Revolution in Criminal Justice: The Return of the Victim</i> , 13 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 649 (1975).....	3
Andrew Nash, <i>Victims by Definition</i> , 85 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1419 (2008).....	5
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 615	6
Sup. Ct. Rule 10.....	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS	
150 CONG. REC. S4269 (Apr. 22, 2004)	6, 12
150 CONG. REC. S4270 (Apr. 22, 2004)	9, 12
157 CONG. REC. S3608 (June 8, 2011)	9
Federal Judicial Center, <i>The Crime Victims’ Rights Act of 2004 and the Federal Courts</i> (Oct. 24, 2005)	10
President’s Task Force on Victims of Crime: Final Report (1982)	4
United States Government Accountability Of- fice, Report to Congressional Committees, <i>Crime Victims’ Rights Act: Increasing Aware- ness, Modifying the Complaint Process, and Enhancing Compliance Monitoring Will Im- prove Implementation of the Act</i> , 74 (Dec. 2008)	2
